

DATE FILED
May 31, 2024 10:04 AM

COURT OF APPEALS,
STATE OF COLORADO

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203

Appeal; Douglas County District Court;
Honorable Patricia B. Herron;
and Case Number 2020CR422

Plaintiff-Appellee
THE PEOPLE OF THE
STATE OF COLORADO

v.

Defendant-Appellant
JENNIFER L. WOODRUFF

Megan A. Ring
Colorado State Public Defender
LEAH SCADUTO
1300 Broadway, Suite 300
Denver, CO 80203

Phone Number: (303) 764-1400
Fax Number: (303) 764-1479
Email: PDApp.Service@coloradodefenders.us
Atty. Reg. #52788

Case Number: 2022CA1728

REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY EXCLUDING EVIDENCE THAT, WHILE STILL IN THE HOSPITAL, WOODRUFF TOLD HER SISTERS C.R. DISCUSSED HIS GALLBLADDER SURGERY BEFORE THE CRASH.	1
A. By misapplying the law, the trial court precluded counsel from laying a foundation for Woodruff’s prior inconsistent statement under CRE 613. Because counsel could have laid an appropriate foundation without the error, this Court should decline to affirm on other grounds.	1
B. The hospital statement was admissible as substantive evidence under section 16-10-201.	2
C. The hospital statement was admissible as a prior consistent statement under CRE 801.....	3
D. The hospital statement was admissible as a prior consistent statement for rehabilitative purposes.	4
E. The error was harmful.	4
II. PERVASIVE PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT DEPRIVED WOODRUFF OF HER RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.....	8
A. Woodruff preserved one instance of prosecutorial misconduct through her CRE 403 objection.	8
B. Misrepresenting the Evidence	9
C. Inflaming the Passions of the Jury	11
D. Misstating the Burden of Proof	14
E. Denigrating Defense.....	16
F. Personal Opinion	17
G. <i>Liggett</i> Issue	19
H. The misconduct requires reversal under any standard.	20

III.	TROOPER WATERS USURPED THE JURY’S ROLE BY TESTIFYING ABOUT WOODRUFF’S INTENTIONS.	21
A.	Trooper Waters improperly usurped the jury’s role.....	21
B.	The error requires reversal.	22
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY USING A 1970S CIVIL JURY INSTRUCTION THAT MISSTATED THE LAW AND THE BURDEN OF PROOF.	22
A.	Defense counsel did not invite or waive the error.	22
1.	Defense counsel did not invite the error.	22
2.	Defense counsel did not waive this issue.....	25
B.	The civil instruction misstated the law and the burden of proof that apply in a criminal case.	26
C.	The error was substantial.....	26
V.	THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE ERRORS REQUIRES REVERSAL.....	27
	CONCLUSION	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF CASES

Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	10
Clark v. Buhring, 761 P.2d 266 (Colo. App. 1988).....	8
Domingo-Gomez v. People, 125 P.3d 1043 (Colo. 2005).....	10,20
Horton v. Suthers, 43 P.3d 611 (Colo. 2002)	23
Johnson v. People, 2023 CO 7	25
Krutsinger v. People, 219 P.3d 1054 (Colo. 2009).....	4
Liggett v. People, 135 P.3d 725 (Colo. 2006)	20

Margerum v. People, 2019 CO 100	2
Martinez v. People, 244 P.3d 135 (Colo. 2010)	6,7
Montoya v. People, 740 P.2d 992 (Colo. 1987)	2
People v. Allee, 77 P.3d 831 (Colo. App. 2003)	12
People v. Baker, 2021 CO 29.....	21,22
People v. Buckner, 2022 COA 14.....	11
People v. Camarigg, 2017 COA 115M.....	15
People v. Carter, 2015 COA 24M-2	15
People v. Carter, 2021 COA 29	24
People v. Cuellar, 2023 COA 20	15,17
People v. Eppens, 979 P.2d 14 (Colo. 1999)	3,4
People v. Garcia, 2023 COA 58.....	25
People v. Gross, 2012 CO 60M	24
People v. Jackson, 2020 CO 75	4,12,14,17,26
People v. Johnson, 2021 CO 35	4
People v. Jones, 832 P.2d 1036 (Colo. App. 1991).....	17
People v. Knobee, 2020 COA 7.....	15
People v. Koper, 2018 COA 137	19,20
People v. Linares-Guzman, 195 P.3d 1130 (Colo. App. 2008).....	23
People v. Melendez, 102 P.3d 315 (Colo. 2004)	9
People v. Nardine, 2016 COA 85	17
People v. Prendergast, 87 P.3d 175 (Colo. App. 2003).....	26
People v. Prieto. 124 P.3d 842 (Colo. App. 2005)	11
People v. Ramirez, 2019 COA 16.....	25
People v. Rector, 248 P.3d 1196 (Colo. 2011)	21

People v. Rediger, 2018 CO 32	14,23-25
People v. Rodriguez, 794 P.2d 965 (Colo. 1990)	12
People v. Stewart, 55 P.3d 107 (Colo. 2002).....	24
People v. Trujillo, 2018 COA 12	17
People v. Van Meter, 2018 COA 13	15
People v. Vanderpauye, 2023 CO 42.....	2,7
People v. Walters. 148 P.3d 331 (Colo. App. 2006)	18
State v. Kitchens, 10 A.3d 942 (Conn. 2011)	25
Tibbels v. People, 2022 CO 1	15
Tome v. United States, 513 U.S. 150 (1995).....	5
Ubiles v. People, 66 V.I. 572 (2017)	25
United States v. Cruz-Rodriguez, 570 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2009).....	25

TABLE OF STATUTES AND RULES

Colorado Revised Statutes

Section 16-10-201.....	2,3
------------------------	-----

Colorado Rules of Evidence

Rule 403.....	8,9
Rule 613.....	1-3
Rule 801	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The People of the State of Colorado, Jury Instructions – Proposed
(June 30, 2022), Douglas County Case No. 20CR422
[https://www.jbits.courts.state.co.us/efiling/web/caseInformation/case
History.htm?caseNumber=18D2020CR000422](https://www.jbits.courts.state.co.us/efiling/web/caseInformation/caseHistory.htm?caseNumber=18D2020CR000422)..... 23
